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OF FICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

. ..IOVIR SELLERS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

" Honorable H. A. Jamison, COmmissioner,
Department of Banking
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Jamison: Opinion No. 0-60%2

Re: .Toan 1limit of a -
_ ~chartered loan association

*

. xeur request for an gfinion
matter 13 as rallows.

"

"We -havo :ceoeived an

ponn the abovh ubjeot-

. qui::lr{g assoeia on. g § +00 and they -

- inquire as to-M er.r no_t- he 1egal loan
.1imit to any ~ '
“‘or $80,000.9

bé, com
flat loan 11 t f _
al authorlzat QD - _ ' al or bne per eent or

utdd ol the baais or a -

hT & ention,' thdrerom, to:
¥oinon*s Annotated Statates; Bulld- .
2 1wws; in the oconsideration of the
yuesion ‘as o he Yoan 1imit -of the in ui,ring .
asgoodqtion,/ Iy this conneotion you aro advised .
: \13# beeh. the policy pPikiis: department
28 She Seetion mentionedl as establish-
sn Aimit of $50,000,00 te any one bor- = .-
rower or & greater sum if one.half of one per.. - -
cent of the asseéts of 'the assocfation represents . T -
an_amoiant-greater than $50,000.00,- Tor instance -
a $12,000,000:00° dssoeihtion Beased upon dur past .
eonitmctioﬂ ‘of the section:would liave & loan -
limit ot $60;,000.00 to any one %orrower. rather .
than & Yoam limit of $110,000.00' s would be' tho.
cage-1f the -two rererences in tme- luw aTe.'.to ‘he”.
_-_read toythor.
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Honorable H, A, Jamison, page 2

It is the opinion of this department that the polioy
of your department, as stated by you, is in accordance with the
- true construction of the statute,

The pertinent part of Section 25 of Article 88la of
the statutes is as follows:

. % & %, and provided further that no builad-
ing and loan association shall at any time make
loans in the aggregate in excess of fifty thou-
sand dollars to one borrower unless such loan or
loans in excess of fifty thousand dollars shall be
not more than one-half of oOne ger cent. of the aa-
sets of such assoclation; * * %, »

This msans that such "loan or loans in excess of fifty
thousand doklars™ as a whole shall not be more than one-half of
one per cent, of theassets of the association, It does not mean
that that portion of such loan or loans which portion is in ex~-
cess of $50,000,00 may bs equal to one~half of one per cent, of
the assets of such association, TYour instance of illustration is
apt, and correctly states the true ruls,

Very truly yours
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

By (8) Ocie Speer
Assistant
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AFFROVED JUN 29, 1944

(s) Geo. P, Blackburn

(Acting) ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF TEXAS

APPROVED OPINION COMMITTER
BY (S) EWB, CHAIRMAN



